

STEINWURF APS
NIELS JERNES VEJ 10, 9220 AALBORG Ø
ANNUAL REPORT
1 JULY 2021 - 30 JUNE 2022

**The Annual Report has been presented and
adopted at the Company's Annual General
Meeting on 9 December 2022**

Morten Videbæk Pedersen

The English part of this document is an unofficial translation of the original Danish text, and in case of any discrepancy between the Danish text and the English translation, the Danish text shall prevail.

CVR NO. 33 57 66 41

CONTENTS

	Page
Company Details	
Company Details.....	2
Statement and Report	
Management's Statement.....	3
Management Commentary	
Management Commentary.....	4
Financial Statements 1 July 2021 - 30 June 2022	
Income Statement.....	5
Balance Sheet.....	6-7
Equity.....	8
Notes.....	9-10
Accounting Policies.....	11-12

COMPANY DETAILS

Company	Steinwurf ApS Niels Jernes Vej 10 9220 Aalborg Ø
	CVR No.: 33 57 66 41
	Established: 11 March 2011
	Financial Year: 1 July 2021 - 30 June 2022
Board of Directors	Giustino de Sanctis, chairman Salvatore Metrangolo Gianmarco Tasca Morten Videbæk Pedersen
Executive Board	Morten Videbæk Pedersen

MANAGEMENT'S STATEMENT

Today the Board of Directors and Executive Board have discussed and approved the Annual Report of Steinwurf ApS for the financial year 1 July 2021 - 30 June 2022.

The Annual Report is presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the Company's assets, liabilities and financial position at 30 June 2022 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 July 2021 - 30 June 2022.

The Management Commentary includes in our opinion a fair presentation of the matters dealt with in the Commentary.

The Board of Directors and Executive Board remain of the opinion that the conditions for opting out of audit have been fulfilled.

We recommend the Annual Report be approved at the Annual General Meeting.

Aalborg, 9 December 2022

Executive Board

Morten Videbæk Pedersen

Board of Directors

Giustino de Sanctis
Chairman

Salvatore Metrangolo

Gianmarco Tasca

Morten Videbæk Pedersen

MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY

Principal activities

The primary activity of the company is to develop and sell software for optimization of networks used in computer systems, e.g. mobile devices, network equipment, personal computers and data servers.

Development in activities and financial and economic position

The result of the company's operation in the previous period and the company's economic situation at the end of the accounting year is presented in the following income statement for the period from the 1st of July 2021 - 30th of June 2022 and the balance sheet per the 30th of June 2022. The used accounting principles is described under the section accounting praxis.

The income statement shows a deficit of 2,179 tdkk after taxes, the equity is 4,692 tdkk as per the 30th of June 2022.

Included development costs are 5,855 tdk. The management expect that the future income from the conducted development to be higher than the included development costs.

The management expect to conclude the development project and that the future operation of the company will result in a positive result, and hence the equity is expected to be reestablished through future net income. The management predict that the positive expectations for the future can be meet and the income statement is therefore declared with a continued operation in mind.

Significant events after the end of the financial year

On 23rd August 2022, Shareholders resolved to increase the share capital of the company for DKK 1,190,239 by cash payment. No further events have occurred after the end of the financial year of material importance for the company's financial position.

INCOME STATEMENT 1 JULY - 30 JUNE

	Note	2021/22 DKK	2020/21 DKK
GROSS PROFIT.....		1.695.665	-470.734
Staff costs.....	1	-2.666.413	-2.022.418
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment.....		-1.884.240	-1.973.284
OPERATING LOSS.....		-2.854.988	-4.466.436
Other financial expenses.....		-151.132	-193.258
LOSS BEFORE TAX.....		-3.006.120	-4.659.694
Tax on profit/loss for the year.....	2	826.819	1.143.524
LOSS FOR THE YEAR.....		-2.179.301	-3.516.170
PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION OF PROFIT			
Retained earnings.....		-2.179.301	-3.516.170
TOTAL.....		-2.179.301	-3.516.170

BALANCE SHEET AT 30 JUNE

ASSETS	Note	2022 DKK	2021 DKK
Development projects completed.....		3.341.953	3.414.315
Development projects in progress and prepayments.....		2.512.813	1.797.837
Intangible assets.....	3	5.854.766	5.212.152
Other plants, machinery, tools and equipment.....		19.042	16.238
Property, plant and equipment.....	4	19.042	16.238
Other securities.....		549	549
Rent deposit and other receivables.....		64.476	49.702
Financial non-current assets.....	5	65.025	50.251
NON-CURRENT ASSETS.....		5.938.833	5.278.641
Trade receivables.....		0	93.860
Deferred tax assets.....		465.000	191.000
Other receivables.....		64.194	130.751
Receivables corporation tax.....	6	948.343	682.111
Receivables.....		1.477.537	1.097.722
Cash and cash equivalents.....		460.055	680.368
CURRENT ASSETS.....		1.937.592	1.778.090
ASSETS.....		7.876.425	7.056.731

BALANCE SHEET AT 30 JUNE

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	Note	2022 DKK	2021 DKK
Share capital.....		17.203.651	14.926.190
Transferred to reserve for development costs.....		4.526.726	4.065.478
Retained profit.....		-17.038.213	-14.397.664
EQUITY.....		4.692.164	4.594.004
Debt instruments.....		1.800.414	1.472.792
Non-current liabilities.....	7	1.800.414	1.472.792
Trade payables.....		188.546	221.959
Other liabilities.....		363.695	261.653
Accruals and deferred income.....		831.606	506.323
Current liabilities.....		1.383.847	989.935
LIABILITIES.....		3.184.261	2.462.727
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES.....		7.876.425	7.056.731
 Contingencies etc.	 8		
Information on uncertainty with respect to recognition and measurement	9		

EQUITY

	Share capital	Transfer to reserve for development costs	Retained profit	Total
Equity at 1 July 2021	14.926.190	4.065.478	-14.397.664	4.594.004
Proposed profit allocation.....			-2.179.301	-2.179.301
Transactions with owners				
Capital increase.....	2.277.461			2.277.461
Other legal bindings				
Capitalized development costs.....		461.248	-461.248	0
Equity at 30 June 2022.....	17.203.651	4.526.726	-17.038.213	4.692.164

NOTES

			Note
Staff costs			1
Average number of employees	4	3	
Wages and salaries.....	2.601.514	1.977.579	
Pensions.....	9.909	7.385	
Social security costs.....	16.433	8.711	
Other staff costs.....	38.557	28.743	
	2.666.413	2.022.418	
Tax on profit/loss for the year			2
Calculated tax on taxable income of the year.....	-552.819	-395.524	
Adjustment of deferred tax.....	-274.000	-748.000	
	-826.819	-1.143.524	
Intangible assets			3
	Development projects completed	Development projects in progress and prepayments	
Cost at 1 July 2021.....	13.764.295	1.797.837	
Transfer.....	1.797.837	-1.797.837	
Additions.....	0	2.512.813	
Cost at 30 June 2022.....	15.562.132	2.512.813	
Amortisation at 1 July 2021.....	10.349.981	0	
Amortisation for the year.....	1.870.198	0	
Amortisation at 30 June 2022.....	12.220.179	0	
Carrying amount at 30 June 2022.....	3.341.953	2.512.813	

Development projects refer to the development of the products Kodo, Rely, and OTAcas, which are still being actively developed. Market studies show that there is a high demand for this new type of products, and that there are very few competitors on the market. The management have high expectations on these products, therefore there are no indications for the need to write down on the accounted values.

NOTES

				Note
Property, plant and equipment				4
			Other plants, machinery, tools and equipment	
Cost at 1 July 2021.....			220.572	
Additions.....			16.846	
Cost at 30 June 2022.....			237.418	
Depreciation and impairment losses at 1 July 2021.....			204.334	
Depreciation for the year.....			14.042	
Depreciation and impairment losses at 30 June 2022.....			218.376	
Carrying amount at 30 June 2022.....			19.042	
Financial non-current assets				5
			Rent deposit and Other securities other receivables	
Cost at 1 July 2021.....		549	49.702	
Additions.....		0	14.774	
Cost at 30 June 2022.....		549	64.476	
Carrying amount at 30 June 2022.....		549	64.476	
Receivables corporation tax				6
DKK (ODD) 553 of reveivables corporation tax is due for payment after 12 months.				
Long-term liabilities				7
	30/6 2022 total liabilities	Repayment next year	Debt outstanding after 5 years total liabilities 30/6 2021	
Debt instruments.....	1.800.414	0	0 1.472.792	
	1.800.414	0	0 1.472.792	
Contingencies etc.				8
Steinwurf had entered into a lease for which the notice of termination is 3 months. equivalent to DKK(‘ODD) 46.				
Information on uncertainty with respect to recognition and measurement				9
Due to the company specific activity as a development company there is a natural uncertainty related to the measurement of the company's development. The carrying amount of the development project is based on the management's positive expectations to the future.				

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Annual Report of Steinwurf ApS for 2021/22 has been presented in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act for enterprises in reporting class B and certain provisions applying to reporting class C.

The Annual Report is prepared consistently with the accounting principles applied last year.

INCOME STATEMENT

Net revenue

Cost of sales

Cost of sales comprise costs incurred to achieve the net revenue for the year.

Other external expenses

Other external expenses include cost of sales, advertising, administration, buildings, bad debts, operating lease expenses, etc.

Staff costs

Staff costs comprise wages and salaries, including holiday pay and pensions and other costs for social security etc. for the company's employees. Repayments from public authorities are deducted from staff costs.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses include interest income and expenses, financial expenses of finance leases, realised and unrealised gains and losses arising from investments in financial assets, debt and transactions in foreign currencies, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities as well as charges and allowances under the tax-on-account scheme etc. Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement by the amounts that relate to the financial year.

Tax

The tax for the year, which consists of the current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax, is recognised in the income statement by the portion that may be attributed to the profit for the year, and is recognised directly in the equity by the portion that may be attributed to entries directly to the equity.

BALANCE SHEET

Intangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets

Other plant, fixtures and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

The depreciation base is cost less estimated residual value after end of useful life.

The cost includes the acquisition price and costs incurred directly in connection with the acquisition until the time when the asset is ready to be used. As regards self-manufactured assets, the cost price includes cost of materials, components, subcontractors, direct payroll and indirect production costs.

Straight-line depreciation is provided on the basis of an assessment of the expected useful lives of the assets and their residual value:

	Useful life	Residual value
Other plant, fixtures and equipment.....	2 years	0 %

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Profit or loss from sale of tangible fixed assets is stated as the difference between sales price less cost of sales and the carrying amount at the time of sale. Profit or loss is recognised in the Income Statement.

Financial non-current assets

Impairment of fixed assets

The carrying amount of intangible fixed and tangible assets together with fixed assets, which are not measured at fair value, are valued on an annual basis for indications of impairment other than that reflected by amortisation and depreciation.

In the event of impairment indications, an impairment test is made for each asset or group of assets, respectively. If the recoverable amount is lower than the carrying amount, the asset is written down to the carrying amount.

The recoverable amount is calculated at the higher of net selling price and capital value. The capital value is determined as the fair value of the expected net cash flows from the use of the asset or group of assets and the expected net cash flows from sale of the asset or group of assets after the end of its useful life.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost which usually corresponds to nominal value. The value is written down to meet expected losses.

Tax payable and deferred tax

Current tax liabilities and receivable current tax are recognised in the balance sheet as the calculated tax on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax on the taxable income for previous years and taxes paid on account.

Deferred tax is measured on the temporary differences between the carrying amount and the tax value of assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax value of tax loss carry-forwards, are measured at the expected realisable value of the asset, either by set-off against tax on future earnings or by set-off against deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax entity.

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of the tax rules and tax rates that under the legislation in force on the balance sheet date will be applicable when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. Any changes in the deferred tax resulting from changes in tax rates, are recognised in the income statement, except from items recognised directly in equity.

Liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognised at the time of borrowing by the amount of proceeds received less borrowing costs. In subsequent periods, the financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost equal to the capitalised value when using the effective interest, the difference between the proceeds and the nominal value being recognised in the Income Statement over the term of loan.

Amortised cost for short-term liabilities usually corresponds to the nominal value.